
 
Page 1 of 11  Revised 03/27/2020 

OREGON STATE HOSPITAL 
POLICIES AND PROCEDURES 

INDEX – ALPHABETICAL 
 

A 
Abnormal Involuntary Movement Sale Screening for Tardive Dyskinesia  ........................  
 ................................................................................... (Relocated to Medical Department Manual) 6.008 
Abuse, Reporting of   ........................... (Renamed “Patient Abuse or Mistreatment Allegation Reporting”) 7.008 
Acceptable Use of Information-Related Technology  ............................................... 1.013 
Access to Criminal Offender Information .................................................................. 8.004 
Access to Patient Care Areas .................................................. (Discontinued, Refer to 1.009) 8.032 
Access to Tunnel System  ........................................................(Discontinued, Refer to 1.009) 8.005 
Acute Milieu Emergency ........................................................................................... 8.040 
Administrative Transfers Between Approved Treatment Facilities  .......... (Discontinued) 1.007 
Admission of Patients with Medical Problems  ......................................................... 6.049 
Admissions ............................................................................................................... 6.058 
Adult Treatment Services Risk Review Panel ...................................................................  
 .............................................................. (Refer to “Risk Review Panel for Civilly Committed or Voluntarily Admitted Patients”) 6.043 
Advance Directives................................................................................................... 6.025 
Alarm System, OSH Duress  .................................................................................... 8.035 
Alternate Formats for Interpersonal Communication  ............................................... 1.012 
Animal-Assisted Interventions .................................................................................. 6.059 
Animals Within the Hospital  ..................................................... (Discontinued, Refer to 6.059) 2.011  
Anticoagulation Therapy  ...................................... (Discontinued, Refer to Pharmacy Manual 1.005) 6.037  
Audio/Video Recording Devices, Use of,  ................................. (Discontinued, Refer to 7.003) 7.004 
Audiometric Screening  ............................................................................................ 6.015 
Authorized Person Passes ....................................................................................... 6.002 

B  
Background Checks for Health Care Personnel ....................................................... 5.021 



 
Page 2 of 11  Revised 03/27/2020 

Badges, Identification ............................................................................................... 8.007 
Bandage and Dressing  ............................................................................ (Discontinued) 6.050 
Basic Life Support (BLS) Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation (CPR) Training and 
Certification .......................................................................................................................  
 ................................................................................................................................. 9.001 
Behavior Supervision  ................................................ (See “Enhanced Supervision”. Combined with 6.022) 

C  
Capital and Non-Capital Assets  .............................................................................. 4.007 
Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation (CPR) ..............................................................................  
 ................................ (Renamed “Basic Life Support (BLS) Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation (CPR) Training and Certification”) 9.001  
Case Formulation ....................................................................................... (Suspended) 6.064 
Civil or Internal Disturbance Response .................................................................... 8.016 
Clinical Documentation  ............................................................................................ 6.045 
Clinical Practice Guidelines ...................................................................................... 2.016 
Code Blue Medical Emergency ................................................................................ 8.038 
Code Status ............................................................................................................. 6.012 
Competency Assessment  ........................................................................ (Discontinued) 5.022  
Complete Medical Record ........................................................................................ 2.018 
Computer and Internet Access for OSH Patients  ....................... (See “Electronic Device...”) 6.030 
Conflict of Interest  ................................................................................................... 5.014 
Continuing Education Credits, Uniform Reporting of,  .......................................................................................  
 ....................................................................... (Discontinued, Refer to Education Department Manual) 9.007 

Contraband and Prohibited Items ............................................................................. 8.044 
Control of Smoking ....................................................... (Refer to “Tobacco/Smoke Free Facility”) 5.010 
Communication System Testing ............................................................................... 8.015 
Credentialing for Non-MAHPS Staff Providing Care or Services to Patients ............ 5.030 
Criminal Offender Information Access ...................................................................... 8.004 
Critical Values or Results  ........................................................................................ 6.054 
Curfew (See “On-Grounds Patient Movement”) ............................................................................ 6.024  

D 
Data Governance ..................................................................................................... 1.014 



 
Page 3 of 11  Revised 03/27/2020 

Deceased Patient, The  ............................................................................................ 6.005 
Designation of Medical Condition When Patient Becomes Medically Ill…  ............... 6.019 
Diabetes Mellitus, Metabolic Syndrome: Screening and Care .................................. 6.041  
Discharge and Conditional Release Planning  ......................................................... 6.013 
Distribution of Funds for Safety Grants  ................................................................... 8.029 
Distribution of Payroll Checks  ................................................................................. 4.003 
Diversity, Valuing ..................................................................................................... 5.004 
Do Not Resuscitate (DNR) Order  ................................................ (Renamed “Code Status”) 6.012 
Donations, Contributions, Charitable Fundraising  ................................................... 4.011 
Drafting Processes for Policies and Procedures  ..................... (Discontinued, Refer to 1.001) 1.002  
Dress Code for Health Care Personnel  ................................................................... 5.017
Driver License Record and Vehicle Registration Access .......................................... 5.003 
Drug-Free Workplace  .............................................................................................. 5.001 
Duress Alarm System ..............................................................................................  8.035 
Dysphagia Screening ............................................................................................... 6.031 

E 
Education for Patients .............................................................................................. 6.028 
Educational Services for Patients Under 21 Years of Age ....................................... 6.053 
Electronic Device and Internet Access for Patients .................................................. 6.030 
Electrical Equipment  ................................................................................................ 3.002  
Electronic Health Record Access ............................................................................. 2.013 
Electronic Time Management System ...................................................................... 5.028 
Emergency Care Provided by OSH  ......................................................................... 8.002 
Employee Education Development and Training ..............................................................   
 ....................................................................... (Discontinued, Refer to Education Department Manual) 9.009 
Employee with HIV Infection, Personnel Issues  ...................................................... 5.007 
Employee Recognition  ............................................................................................ 5.006 
Employee, Contractor and Volunteer Criminal Offender Information  ...................... 5.021 
Employee Separation ............................................................................................... 5.015 
Employee Health  ................................................. (Discontinued, Refer to Infection Control Manual) 5.019  
Enhanced Supervision ........................................................ (Formerly, “Behavior Precautions”) 6.010 
Epinephrine Outside the Secure Perimeter .............................................................. 6.062 
Equal Opportunity Employment or Non-Discrimination  ........................................... 5.008 



 

 
Page 4 of 11  Revised 03/27/2020 

F 
Faiths Beliefs and Practices ..................................................................................... 7.011 
Fall Prevention Program: Fall Risk Screening, Assessment, and Management ....... 6.046 
Family Medical Leave  .............................................................................................. 5.002 
Fire Drill Response  .................................................................................................. 8.022 
Fire Setters and Arsonists, Notification Regarding  .................................................. 2.010 
Fire Watch ................................................................................................................ 8.043 
Food and Safety for Patient Activities ...................................................................... 4.001 
Forensic Evaluation Services Violence Mitigation Plan ............................................ 8.036 
Forensic Risk Review and Privileges  ...................................................................... 6.029 
Funds, Handling Patient  .......................................................................................... 4.010 

G 
Gambling Activity ...... (Discontinued. Refer to “Staff Response to Alleged Criminal Acts and Contraband” 8.019) 6.036 
General Leave .......................................................................................................... 5.013 
Grievances, Patient  ................................................................................................. 7.006 
Grievances, Section 504 Procedure for Patients with Disabilities .... (Combined with 7.006) 7.010 
Guardianship and Conservatorship  ......................................................................... 6.044 
Guidelines for Patient Food (See “Patient Food”) ............................................................... 6.047 

H 
Handling Patient Funds  .............................................................. (Renamed “Patient Funds”) 4.010 
[Handling] Mail for Patients  ..................................................................................... 7.001 
Handling Personal Property and Valuables  ... (Replaced by “Patient Property and Valuables”, 8.037) 4.009 
Hazard Communication Program  ............................................................................ 8.025 
Hazardous Waste Management Program  ............................................................... 8.020 
Hearing Conservation Program  ........................................... (Discontinued. Refer to Facilities) 8.010 
HEART Trauma Response Program ........................................................................ 5.024 
Hepatitis C Treatment .............................................................................................. 6.063 
HIV Infection, Employee with, Personnel Issues  ..................................................... 5.007 
Housing for Employees  ........................................................................................... 4.002 
Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV)  .................................. (Relocated to Infection Control)  6.018 



 

 
Page 5 of 11  Revised 03/27/2020 

I 
Identification Badges ................................................................................................ 8.007 
Incident Reporting  ................................................................................................... 1.003 
Infection Control Program  ....................................................................................... 2.001 
Infectious Disease Management in Health Care Personnel  .................................... 2.003 
Influenza Prevention................................................................................................. 2.017 
Influx of Patients During Emergency Situations  ...................................... (Discontinued) 8.042 
Information Technology Hardware and Software  .................................................... 1.005 
Injured Staff Transportation ...................................................................................... 8.045 
Injury or Illness Reporting ......................................................................................... 5.012 
Inmate Workforce, (See also “Staff and Inmate Worker Relationships”, 5.020) ...................... 5.016  
Information-Related Technology, Acceptable Use  .................................................. 1.013 
Institutional Review Board  ..................................................................... (Discontinued) 10.002  
Institutional Review Board for Research  ............................................... (Discontinued) 10.001  
Interdisciplinary Treatment Team ................................... (Renamed, “Treatment Care Planning”) 6.011 
Interim Life Safety Measures .................................................................................... 8.028 
Interns  ..................................................................................................................... 9.010 
Interpreter and Language Services for Patients ....................................................... 6.020 
Interstate Repatriation of Patients  ........................................................... (Discontinued) 6.007 

J 
 

K 
Key Inventory and Control Policy  ............................................................................ 8.021 

L 
Laboratory and the Electronic Health Record ..........................................................  2.015 
Laboratory Tests, Ordering, Collecting, Handling Transport of Laboratory Specimens2.005 
Law Library: Access to Legal Materials .................................................................... 7.013 
Learning Needs Assessment for Patients ................................ (See “Education for Patients”) 6.028 



 

 
Page 6 of 11  Revised 03/27/2020 

Leave, General ......................................................................................................... 5.013 
Library, Staff  ............................................................................................................ 9.003 

M 
Mail and Packages for Patients ................................................................................ 7.001 
Maintaining a Professional Workplace  .................................................................... 5.025 
Maintenance Service, Requesting Emergency and Facility Improvements  ............. 3.001 
Marriage Requests ................................................................................................... 6.032 
Meal Service for Staff and Others  ........................................................................... 4.006 
Media Access for Patients ........................................................................................ 7.002 
Medical Emergency ......................................................... (See “Code Blue Medical Emergency”) 8.038 
Medical Equipment or Goods and Outside Medical Service Purchase .................... 4.012 
Medical Equipment Safety ........................................................................................ 3.003 
Medical Record Maintenance and Transportation .................................................... 2.014 
Medical Record Forms Management (Formerly “Forms Management”)  ................................... 2.009  
Medical Records  ........................................................................................ (See 2.014) 2.007 
Medical Records Patient Requests .......................................................................... 7.014 
Medical and Nursing Coverage for Patient Outings (See “Off-Grounds Outings”) .................. 6.006 
Medical/Surgical Care of OSH Patients  ................................................... (Discontinued) 6.004 
Medication Management .......................................................................................... 6.055 
Medication Reconciliation  ........................................................................................ 6.035 
Metabolic Syndrome and Diabetes Mellitus: Screening and Care ............ (Discontinued) 6.041 
Milieu Emergency ................................................................... (See “Acute Milieu Emergency”) 8.040 
Movement Restriction, Use of,  ................................................................................ 6.023 
Movement Within the Secure Perimeter(See “Staffing Ratios and Guidelines for Movement Within the Secure Perimeter”) 

 ................................................................................................................................. 6.024 

N 
Nepotism  ................................................................................................................. 5.023 
Notarial Services ...................................................................................................... 1.015 
Notification Regarding Fire Setters and Arsonists  ................................................... 2.010 



 

 
Page 7 of 11  Revised 03/27/2020 

O 
Objectionable Material .................................................... (Renamed “Media Access for Patients”) 7.002 
On-Grounds and Off-Grounds Movement Outside the Secure Perimeter  
 ............................................................................................. (Formerly “Off-Grounds Outings”) 6.006  
On-Grounds Patient Movement ............... (See “Staffing Ratios …Movement within…Secure Perimeter”)6.024 
Ordering Laboratory Tests, Collecting, Handling, and Transport of Laboratory  
Specimens ............................................................................................................... 2.005 
Organ Donation  ....................................................................................................... 6.014 
OSH Trauma Response for Staff  ............................................................................ 5.024 
OSH Visitors Cottage, Use of the,  ........................................................................... 4.005 
Outside Medical Services, Purchase of,  .................................................................. 4.012 
Overtime Recordkeeping .......................................................................................... 4.016 

P 
Packages ........................................................................ (See “Mail and Packages for Patients”)7.001 
Parking at Oregon State Hospital  ............................................................................ 8.023 
Patient Abuse or Mistreatment Allegation Reporting ................................................ 7.008 
Patient and Family Education  .................................................................................. 6.028 
Patient Funds ........................................................................................................... 4.010 
Patient Responsibilities and Family Responsibilities  ............................................... 7.012 
Patient Benevolent Fund  ......................................................................................... 4.004 
Patient Fall Prevention   ......................................................... (See “Fall Prevention Program”) 6.046 
Patient Food ................................................................... (Formerly “Guidelines for Patient Food”) 6.047 
Patient Grievances  .................................................................................................. 7.006 
Patient Motor Vehicle Use  ............................... (Discontinued, Refer to Medical Department Manual) 1.006 
Patient Outings (See “Off-Grounds Outings”)  ................................................................. 6.006 
Patient Pay at Oregon State Hospital  ...................................................................... 6.009 
Patient Personal Searches ....................................................................................... 8.041 
Patient Profile  ..........................................................  (Discontinued. Refer to “Admissions” 6.058) 6.033 
Patient Property and Valuables: Handling and Storage ........................................... 8.037 
Patient Rights  .......................................................................................................... 7.005 
Patient Transfers ............................................................. (Renamed “Transfers Between Units”) 6.001 
Patient Wellness  ..................................................................................... (Discontinued) 6.040 



 

 
Page 8 of 11  Revised 03/27/2020 

Property Claims for Employee Personal Property .................................................... 8.034 
Payroll Check Distribution  ....................................................................................... 4.003 
Peggy Ross Trust Fund  ........................................................................................... 4.008 
Performance Management Plan  .............................................................................. 5.027 
Performance Management Program  ....................................................................... 1.004 
Personal Property and Valuables, Handling  .. (Replaced by “Patient Property and Valuables”, 8.037) 4.009 
Personal Protective Equipment  ............................................................................... 8.031 
Personal Searches  ............................................................. (See “Patient Personal Searches”) 8.041 
Photographing or Recording of Patients  .................................................................. 7.003 
Photographs for Patient Identification....................................................................... 6.060 
Policies and Procedures  .......................................................... (See “Policy System at OSH”) 1.001 
Policies and Procedures, Drafting Process for,  ....................................... (Discontinued) 1.002 
Policy System at Oregon State Hospital ................................................................... 1.001 
Pregnant Patient Care, Labor, and Birth .................................................................. 6.065 
Privacy and Security of Patient Information  ............................................................. 2.008 
Professional Credential and Membership Fees ........................................................ 4.013 
Prohibited Items, Contraband ................................................................................... 8.044 
Procurement of Goods, Services, and Personal Services  ....................................... 4.014 
Public Records Retention and Destruction ............................................................... 2.006 
Purchasing and Delivery of Supplies, Assets, and Small Equipment Repairs .......... 4.018 

Q 
 

R 
(REACH) Recovery Environment Actively Creating Hope Program ......................... 6.048 
Records Retention and Destruction, Public .............................................................. 2.006 
Referral of Patients 18-21 Years of Age to Local Education Service District (ESD)  ............... 
 ................................................................................................................. (Renamed “Educational Services for Patients Under)  6.053 
Relationships, Staff and Patient ............................................................................... 5.009 
Release of Information and Communication With Patient Families, Guardians, or 
Significant Others  .................................................................................................... 6.021 
Religious Beliefs and Practices ..................................... (Renamed “Faiths Beliefs and Practices”)7.011 



 

 
Page 9 of 11  Revised 03/27/2020 

Religious Visitor ....................................................................................................... 7.007 
Repatriation of Patients ............................................................................ (Discontinued) 6.007 
Reporting Allegations of Abuse… ....... (Renamed “Patient Abuse or Mistreatment Allegation Reporting”) 7.008 
Reporting Unauthorized Leave and Medical Records .............................................. 8.003 
Reporting of, Injury or Illness  ................................................................................... 5.012 
Requesting Maintenance Services, Facility Improvements, Space Planning  .......... 3.001 
Requests, Marriage .................................................................................................. 6.032 
Research at Oregon State Hospital .......................................................................... 1.010  
Respiratory Protection Policy  .................................................................. (Discontinued) 8.013 
Restrictive Event Reporting  ..................................................................................... 6.027 
Retail Services for Patients ...................................................................................... 4.015  
Return to Work of Employees Injured on the Job  .................................................... 5.011 
Risk Review Panel for Civil Patients ........................................................................ 6.043 
Risk Review Panel, Forensic (See “Forensic Risk Review and Privileges”) .................................... 6.029 
Room, Unit, Treatment Mall Searches ..................................................................... 8.014 

S 
Safe Medical Device Reporting  .................................. (Relocated to “Medical Equipment Safety”) 8.030 
Safety ....................................................................................................................... 8.009 
Safety Committee  .................................................................................................... 8.011 
Safety Grants ........................................................................................................... 8.029 
Screening and Care; Metabolic Syndrome and Diabetes Mellitus ............................ 6.041 
Screening Patients for Tardive Dyskinesia  .............................................................. 6.008 
Searches, Patient Personal  ................................................ (See “Patient Personal Searches”) 8.041 
Searches, Room, Unit, Treatment Mall  ................................................................... 8.014 
Seclusion and Restraint, Restrictive Event Reporting, Including  ............................. 6.027 
Seclusion or Restraint Processes  ........................................................................... 6.003 
Section 504 Grievance Procedure for Patients with Disabilities  ..... (Combined with 7.006) 7.010 
Secure Transport Restraints .................................................................................... 8.039 
Sentinel Events and Root Cause Analyses .............................................................. 2.012 
Sexual Activity Between Patients  ............................................................................ 6.016 
Short-Term Assessment of Risk and Treatability (START)  ..................................... 6.042 
Small Purchase Order Transaction System (SPOTS) Card  .................................... 4.017 



 

 
Page 10 of 11  Revised 03/27/2020 

Smoke/Tobacco Free Facility  ......................................................................... (Moved) 5.010 
Space Utilization and Management  ......................................................... (Discontinued) 1.011  
Staff and Inmate Worker Relationships  ................................................................... 5.020 
Staff and Patient Relationships  ............................................................................... 5.009 
Staff Library  ............................................................................................................. 9.003 
Staffing Ratios and Guidelines for Movement Within the Secure Perimeter ............. 6.024 
Staff Orientation  ...................................................................................................... 9.004 
Staff-Owned Equipment ........................................................................................... 5.005 
Staff Response to Alleged Criminal Acts, and Contraband  ..................................... 8.019 
Staff Retreats  .......................................................................................................... 9.005 
Staff Suggestion Program  ....................................................................................... 5.026 
Staff Training in Health, Safety, and Fire Prevention ............................................... 9.008 
Staff Training in Preventing and Managing Aggressive Behavior  ............................ 9.006 
Suicide Risk Screening and Assessment ................................................................. 6.056 
Supporting Patient Participation with Group-Oriented Services  .............................. 6.038 

T 
Tardive Dyskinesia, Screening Patients for,  ...........................................................  6.008 
The Recovery Environments Actively Creating Hope (REACH) Program  ............... 6.048 
Time Capture System, Electronic ............................................................................. 5.028 
Tobacco and Smoke-Free Facility  ........................................................................... 5.029 
Tobacco/Smoke-Free Facility ................................................................. (Moved to 5.029) 6.034 
Toll-Free Telephone Numbers, Oregon State Hospital  ........................................... 1.008 
Tool and Sharp Security  .......................................................................................... 8.024 
Tours at Oregon State Hospital  ............................................................................... 1.009 
Trails Leaf 2 Privilege Process  ................................................................ (Discontinued) 6.057 
Training for Health Care Personnel .......................................................................... 9.002 
Transfers Between Units  ......................................................................................... 6.001 
Transgender and Gender Non-Conforming Treatment............................................. 6.061 
Transportation of Patients  ....................................................................................... 8.008 
Trauma Screening  ................................................................................................... 6.052 
Trauma Response Program  .................................................................................... 5.024 
Treatment Care Planning ......................................................................................... 6.011 



 

 
Page 11 of 11  Revised 03/27/2020 

Triage, Psychiatric, at OSH Portland  ....................................................................... 6.026 
Tuberculosis Surveillance and Management for Patients  ........................................ 2.004 
Tuberculosis Surveillance and Management of Employees, Volunteers, and Students  ... 
 ................................................................................................................................. 2.002 
Tunnel System, Access to,  ...................................................................................... 8.005 

U 
Unauthorized Leave ................................................................................................. 8.018 
Unauthorized Leave, Reporting of Patients on, and the Handling of Their Medical 
Record  ..................................................................................................................... 8.003 
Uniform Reporting of Continuing Education Credits Earned by Professional Staff  ........... 
 ................................................................................................................................. 9.007 
Use of Audio/Video Recording Devices  ................................................................... 7.004 

V 
Valuing Diversity  ....................................................................................... Discontinued 5.004 
Vehicle Accident Review Board  ............................... (Discontinued, Refer to Committee Manual) 8.012 
Vehicle Usage .......................................................................................................... 8.006 
Video Surveillance.................................................................................................... 8.001 
Visitors to Patients ................................................................................................... 8.026 
Visitor Cottage .......................................................................................................... 4.005 
Voluntary Movement Restriction .............................................................................. 6.023 
Volunteers  ............................................................................................................... 5.018 
Voter Registration and Voting  ................................................................................. 7.009 

W 
“Ward” Searches (Refer to “Unit and Treatment Area Searches”)  ................................................... 8.014 
Weapons on Campus ............................................................................................... 8.027 
Workplace Violence Response ................................................................................ 8.033 

 


	Oregon State Hospital
	Policies and Procedures
	Index – Alphabetical
	A
	Abuse, Reporting of   (Renamed “Patient Abuse or Mistreatment Allegation Reporting”) 7.008
	B
	Background Checks for Health Care Personnel 5.021
	Badges, Identification 8.007
	Bandage and Dressing  (Discontinued) 6.050
	Basic Life Support (BLS) Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation (CPR) Training and Certification
	9.001
	C
	Capital and Non-Capital Assets  4.007
	Case Formulation (Suspended) 6.064
	Civil or Internal Disturbance Response 8.016
	Clinical Documentation  6.045
	D
	Data Governance 1.014
	Deceased Patient, The  6.005
	E
	Education for Patients 6.028
	Educational Services for Patients Under 21 Years of Age 6.053
	Electronic Device and Internet Access for Patients 6.030
	Electrical Equipment  3.002
	Employee with HIV Infection, Personnel Issues  5.007
	F
	Faiths Beliefs and Practices 7.011
	Fall Prevention Program: Fall Risk Screening, Assessment, and Management 6.046
	Family Medical Leave  5.002
	G
	Gambling Activity  (Discontinued. Refer to “Staff Response to Alleged Criminal Acts and Contraband” 8.019) 6.036
	General Leave 5.013
	Grievances, Patient  7.006
	Grievances, Section 504 Procedure for Patients with Disabilities (Combined with 7.006) 7.010
	Guardianship and Conservatorship  6.044
	Guidelines for Patient Food (See “Patient Food”) 6.047
	H
	Handling Patient Funds  (Renamed “Patient Funds”) 4.010
	I
	Identification Badges 8.007
	Incident Reporting  1.003
	J
	K
	Key Inventory and Control Policy  8.021
	L
	Laboratory and the Electronic Health Record  2.015
	Laboratory Tests, Ordering, Collecting, Handling Transport of Laboratory Specimens 2.005
	Law Library: Access to Legal Materials 7.013
	Learning Needs Assessment for Patients (See “Education for Patients”) 6.028
	Leave, General 5.013
	Library, Staff  9.003
	M
	Mail and Packages for Patients 7.001
	Maintaining a Professional Workplace  5.025
	Maintenance Service, Requesting Emergency and Facility Improvements  3.001
	N
	Nepotism  5.023
	O
	Objectionable Material (Renamed “Media Access for Patients”) 7.002
	P
	Packages (See “Mail and Packages for Patients”)7.001
	Parking at Oregon State Hospital  8.023
	Patient Abuse or Mistreatment Allegation Reporting 7.008
	Patient and Family Education  6.028
	Patient Funds 4.010
	Patient Responsibilities and Family Responsibilities  7.012
	Q
	R
	(REACH) Recovery Environment Actively Creating Hope Program 6.048
	Records Retention and Destruction, Public 2.006
	Referral of Patients 18-21 Years of Age to Local Education Service District (ESD)
	(Renamed “Educational Services for Patients Under)  6.053
	Religious Beliefs and Practices (Renamed “Faiths Beliefs and Practices”)7.011
	Reporting Allegations of Abuse… (Renamed “Patient Abuse or Mistreatment Allegation Reporting”) 7.008
	S
	Safe Medical Device Reporting  (Relocated to “Medical Equipment Safety”) 8.030
	T
	Tardive Dyskinesia, Screening Patients for,   6.008
	The Recovery Environments Actively Creating Hope (REACH) Program  6.048
	Time Capture System, Electronic 5.028
	Tobacco and Smoke-Free Facility  5.029
	Tobacco/Smoke-Free Facility (Moved to 5.029) 6.034
	Toll-Free Telephone Numbers, Oregon State Hospital  1.008
	U
	Unauthorized Leave 8.018
	Unauthorized Leave, Reporting of Patients on, and the Handling of Their Medical Record  8.003
	Uniform Reporting of Continuing Education Credits Earned by Professional Staff   9.007
	Use of Audio/Video Recording Devices  7.004
	V
	Valuing Diversity  Discontinued 5.004
	W
	“Ward” Searches (Refer to “Unit and Treatment Area Searches”)  8.014
	Weapons on Campus 8.027
	Workplace Violence Response 8.033

